

Case No. S273802

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**ANGELICA RAMIREZ,**  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

**CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.,**  
*Defendant and Petitioner.*

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
AND PETITIONER**

---

EIMER STAHL LLP  
\*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)  
99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 600  
San Jose, CA 95113  
(408) 899-1690  
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Fred J. Hiestand (SBN: 44241)  
Counselor at Law  
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel: (916) 448-5100  
fred@fjh-law.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## Application to File *Amici Curiae* Brief

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION .....	10
A. Interest of Amici .....	10
B. Summary of Argument .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Arbitration Agreements Benefit Both Employees and Employers by Providing Speedy, Efficient, and Just Resolution of Employment Claims. ....	13
II. The Court of Appeal Violated Basic Rules of Contract Interpretation by Refusing to Sever the Provisions it Found Unconscionable Despite the Parties’ Clear Intent to Sever Any Unenforceable Provisions. ....	17
A. California Law Favors Severability of Unconscionable Provisions in Contracts to Save the Remainder of the Contract.....	18
B. <i>Armendariz</i> Does <i>Not</i> Endorse a Rule Against Severance When There is More Than One Unconscionable Provision in an Arbitration Contract.....	20
III. The Arbitration-Specific Rule for Severability the Court of Appeal Applied Here Violates the FAA.....	25
A. The “More than One Unconscionable Provision” Rule Imposed Here is Hostile to Arbitration. ....	25
B. <i>Viking River Cruises</i> Underscores the FAA’s Strong Support for Enforcing Severability in Arbitration Agreements.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	32
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adair v. Stockton Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1436 .....	19, 20
<i>American Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 228 .....	27
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 .....	passim
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333 .....	passim
<i>Baeza v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1214 .....	19, 20
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon &amp; Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119 .....	19, 20
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440 .....	11
<i>Carmona v. Lincoln Millennium Car Wash, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 74 .....	23
<i>Castorena v. Charter</i> (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2018) 2018 WL 10806903 .....	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 105 .....	14
<i>Davis v. Kozak</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 897 .....	22
<i>De Leon v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 476 .....	22
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279 .....	25

<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S. Ct. 1612 .....	13, 26, 27
<i>Fitz v. NCR Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 702 .....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2020) 497 F. Supp. 3d 844 .....	24
<i>Greenlake Capital, LLC v. Bingo Invs., LLC</i> (2010) 185 Cal.App.4th 731 .....	20
<i>Hightower v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1415 .....	15, 16
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Trans. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348 .....	28, 29
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 1072 .....	14
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318.....	20
<i>Lange v. Monster Energy Co.</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 436 .....	23
<i>Lhotka v. Geographic Expeditions, Inc.</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 816 .....	23
<i>Magno v. Coll. Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 277 .....	17
<i>Marathon Ent., Inc. v. Blasi</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 974179	
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 530 .....	26
<i>Martinez v. Master Protection Corp.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 107 .....	23
<i>MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 796 .....	19

<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> (2022) 142 S. Ct. 1708 .....	27
<i>Ontiveros v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 494 .....	23
<i>Patterson v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 473 .....	24
<i>Penilla v. Westmont Corp.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 205 .....	22
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483 .....	27, 30
<i>Pierotti v. Torian</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	13, 20
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346 .....	30
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395 .....	27
<i>Ramirez v. Charter Commc'n, Inc.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 365 .....	17, 24
<i>Shopoff &amp; Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1489 .....	20
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187 .....	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 662 .....	13
<i>Trivedi v. Curexo Tech. Corp.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 387 .....	22
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S. Ct. 1906 .....	25, 26, 28, 29



**Statutes**

Civ. Code § 1598..... 18  
Civ. Code § 1599..... 18  
Civ. Code § 1636..... 19  
9 U.S.C. § 2..... 26

**Other Authorities**

AAA Empl. Arb. Rules & Mediation Procedures, Rule 27 (revised  
Jan. 1, 2023)..... 16  
FINRA Rule 13504..... 16  
JAMS Empl. Arb. Rules & Procedures, Rule 18 ..... 16  
Judicial Council of California, *2022 Court Statistics Report  
Statewide Caseload Trends 2011–12 Through 2020–21 (2022)* ..... 15  
Nam D. Pham and Mary Donovan, *Fairer, Faster Better III: An  
Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration*,  
NDP Analytics (Mar. 2022)..... 14, 15  
Russel Myles & Kelly Reese, *Arbitration: Avoiding the Runaway  
Jury* (1999) 23 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 129..... 13
